

No. 22-809

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

TEXAS STATE LULAC, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

vs.

**LUPE C. TORRES, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
MEDINA COUNTY ELECTIONS ADMINISTRATOR, ET
AL.,**
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth
Circuit**

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

UZOMA NKWONTA
unkwonta@elias.law
Counsel of Record
DAVID R. FOX
CHRISTOPHER D. DODGE
MELINDA K. JOHNSON
DANIELA LORENZO
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
250 Massachusetts Ave NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 968-4490

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Fifth Circuit’s holding that a challenged statute must be the sole cause of a plaintiff’s injuries creates a circuit split.	2
A. The Fifth Circuit applied a sole-cause standard.....	3
B. A sole-cause standard is irreconcilable with decisions from other circuits.	4
II. The Fifth Circuit’s holding that a <i>mens rea</i> requirement makes self-censorship unreasonable creates a circuit split.....	7
III. This is an ideal vehicle to resolve the questions presented.	9
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011).....	8, 9
<i>Blanchard 1986, Ltd. v. Park Plantation, LLC</i> , 553 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021).....	10
<i>City of S. Miami v. Governor</i> , 65 F.4th 631 (11th Cir. 2023)	4
<i>Fair Housing Council of Suburban Philadelphia v. Montgomery Newspapers</i> , 141 F.3d 71 (3d Cir. 1998)	4, 5
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	7, 10
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	9
<i>NAACP. v. City of Kyle</i> , 626 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2010).....	10

<i>Northeast Ohio Coalition for the Homeless v. Husted,</i> 837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>Shelby Advocates for Valid Elections v. Hargett,</i> 947 F.3d 977 (6th Cir. 2020) (per curiam)	4, 5
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,</i> 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	9, 10
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,</i> 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	9
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,</i> 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	9
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski,</i> 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021).....	10, 11
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Jackson,</i> 142 S. Ct. 522 (2021).....	2
<i>Zanders v. Swanson,</i> 573 F.3d 591 (8th Cir. 2009).....	8
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	9
Tex. Elec. Code § 13.071.....	11
Tex. Elec. Code § 15.028.....	11
